5
File: ETKE$00$ 01/2000/eV  •   2
ARON cartridge valves are basically
composed of a cover and an operating
unit insert in the ISO 7368 (DIN 24342)
mounting frame. Each cartridge valve
is characterized by 2 main way for the
nominal flow  (up to 350 l/min).

only for KEL.**.B...
2 Serial No.
COVERS ORDERING CODE
KEC Covers for
logic element 2/2
** 16 = NG16
25 = NG25
** Type of cover (see Tab. 3)
RI = Directional with external piloting
CQ = Directional with stroke adjustment
RC = Directional with interface NG6
PC = With hydraulic outlet pilot valve
SH = With built-in-exchange (shuttle)
SP = With built-in-exchange and interface NG6
** 00 = No variant
V1 = Viton
2 Serial No.
2/2 LOGIC ELEMENTS
TAB. 3 - COVERS HYDRAULIC SYMBOLS
Type Symbol
KEC.**.RI.**.2
Directional with
external piloting
KEC.**.CQ.**.2
Directional with
stroke adjustment
KEC.**.RC.**.2
Directional with
interface NG6
KEC.**.PC.**.2
With hydraulic outlet
pilot valve
KEC.**.SH.**.2
With built-in-exchange
valve (shuttle)
KEC.**.SP.**.2
With built-in-exchange
valve (shuttle) and
interface NG6
TAB. 2 - SPRING'S COLOUR AND CODE
Spring                U               S                B-F               R
type NG16 NG25 NG16 NG25 NG16 NG25 NG16 NG25
Cod. L without colour red without colour red without colour red without colour red
Cod. M green yellow red green red green red green
Cod. H blue blue yellow yellow green yellow green yellow
Cod. J              without colour blue
Function Symbol Area Code Opening pressure
ratio           (bar)
A→B B→A
Directional (U) A1 : A3 KEL.*.U.L.00... L = 0.3
(normally used 1 : 1 KEL.*.U.M.00... M = 1.6
for relief valve) KEL.*.U.H.00... H = 4
KEL.*.U.J.00... J = 9
Directional (U) A1 : A3 KEL.*.U.L.**... L = 0.3
with orifice 1 : 1 KEL.*.U.M.**... M = 1.6
KEL.*.U.H.**... H = 4
Directional (S) A1 : A2 KEL.*.S.L.00... L = 0.3 L = 4
12.5 : 1 KEL.*.S.M.00... M = 0.6 M = 8
KEL.*.S.H.00... H = 1.5 H = 20
Directional (S) A1 : A2 KEL.*.S.L.**... L = 0.3 L = 4